State of Florida



Hublic Service Commission - FPSC

Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

COMMISSION CLERK

DATE:

August 29, 2006

TO:

Blanca S. Bayó, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director

FROM:

Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement

Patrick K. Wiggins, Attorney Supervisor, Office of the General Counsel

RE:

Docket No. 060462-TX - Compliance investigation of CLEC certificate holders for

apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment

Fees: Telecommunications Companies.

No protests were received in response to Order No. PSC-06-0611-PAA-TX, issued on July 20, 2006. Consummating Order No. PSC-06-0705-CO-TX was issued on August 15, 2006. Out of the 39 companies associated with this docket, 12 companies complied with the PAA by paying the 2005 fees and fines and those CLEC certificates are to remain active. The certificates of the remaining 27 companies, marked with an "X" in the right-hand column (and highlighted) below, should be cancelled with an effective date of August 15, 2006.

ENTITY'S NAME	CO. CODE	Company complied with PAA - Certificate Remains Active	Company failed to comply with PAA - Certificate is Cancelled Effective 08/15/06
Network Multi-Family Security Corporation d/b/a Priority Link	TX053		X
Network Telephone Corporation	TX187	X	
Interlink Telephony, Inc.	TX263		×
Telephone One Inc.	TX280	X	
C12, Inc.	TX334		X
Interactive Services Network, Inc. d/b/a ISN Telcom	TX364	X	
Basic Phone, Inc.	TX446		X

BOCUMENT HEMSER DATE

08005 SEP-18

ENTITY'S NAME	CO. CODE	Company complied with PAA - Certificate Remains Active	Company failed to comply with PAA - Certificate is Cancelled Effective 08/15/06
DSL Telecom, Inc.	TX496		X
Pacific Centrex Services, Inc.	TX535		X
Oronoco Networks, Inc.	IIX556		X
Riber Media, LLC	TX608		X
Melbourne Venture Group, ELC d/b/a SwittTel	FX617		X
DeTeil, inc. d/b/a. Amiigos Telephonica	FX623		X
Colmena Corp. of Delaware	IX639		X
Owik net ALEC, Inc.	FX653		X
City of Quincy d/b/a netquincy d/b/a netquincy.com d/b/a www.netquincy.com	TX686	X	
Double Link Communications, Inc.	TX687		X
Trans National Communications International, Inc.	TX693	X	
The Gulas Group, L.L.C.	FX708		X
Access Communications, LLC.	TX719	X	
Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless d/b/a Universal Telephone d/b/a Ameri Phone d/b/a Unitel	TX723		X
Baldwin County Internet/DSSI Service, L.L.C.	TX725	X	
International Telnet, Inc.	TX731		X
Home Town Telephone, LLC	TX740	X	

August 29, 2006 Memorandum - Blanca S. Bayó Page 3

ENTITY'S NAME	<u>CO.</u>	Company complied	Company failed to
	CODE	with PAA - Certificate	comply with PAA -
		Remains Active	Certificate is Cancelled
			Effective 08/15/06
Alpha Telecom, LLC	TX753		X
Vortex Broadband Communications, inc.	TX754		×
VOIP Com	TX775		X
Premier Telecom, Inc.	EX778		X
Twenty Eight Red, Inc. d/b/a Cash America	TX779		X
K. Kessler Inc.	TX782	Market and the second	X
CommPartners, LLC	TX783	X	
FlatPhone, Inc d/b/a FlatPhone	ТХ829		X
EFFECTEL CORP	TX832	X	
Worldtel Corp	<u>Γ</u> <u>X</u> 837		X
Matrix Telecom, Inc.	TX841	X	
USA Telephone Inc. d/b/a Choice One Telecom	TX843		X
Tristar Communications Corp.	ТХ844		X
Fonix Telecom, Inc.	TX848	X	
Maintrust Telephone Companies, Corp.	TX856		X

Accordingly, this docket should be closed) Please contact Paula Isler at 413-6502 if you have any questions.

OK to use 8/31/06 hm

cc: Office of the General Counsel (McKay)
Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement (Isler)